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Honorable Teresa B. Petelos

Jefferson County Circuit Judge
  Bessemer Division

607 Bessemer Courthouse Annex

1801 North Third Avenue

Bessemer, Alabama  35020
Jury Duty – Jurors – Leave, Annual and Sick – Circuit Judges
An employer, whose home office is outside Alabama, is required by section 12-16-8 of the Code of Alabama to provide the usual compensation to an employee who is serving on jury duty in Alabama and cannot require the employee to use vacation time while serving on jury duty when the juror is an Alabama resident working at a job site within the State of Alabama.
Dear Judge Petelos:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Can an employer be required to pay an employee while on jury duty when the juror is an Alabama resi​dent and a full-time employee working in the State of Alabama, even if the employer’s home office is located in another state and has a written policy that requires employees to use vacation time while on jury duty?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 12-16-8 of the Code of Alabama provides for the compensation of jurors and states, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) Upon receiving a summons to report for jury duty, any employee, on the next day he or she is en​gaged in his or her employment, shall exhibit the summons to his or her immediate superior, and the em​ployee shall thereupon be excused from his or her employment for the day or days required of him or her in serving as a juror in any court created by the con​stitutions of the United States or of the State of Alabama or the laws of the United States or of the State of Alabama.

(b) An employee may not be required or requested to use annual, vacation, unpaid leave, or sick leave for time spent responding to a summons for jury duty, time spent participating in the jury selection process, or for time spent actually serving on a jury. Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to require an employer to provide annual, vacation, or sick leave to employees who otherwise are not entitled to the ben​efits under policies of the employer.


(c) Notwithstanding the excused absence pro​vided in subsection (a), any full-time employee shall be entitled to his or her usual compensation received from such employment.

Ala. Code § 12-16-8 (2006) (emphasis added).  

This Office has previously stated that this section relieves an employee from his or her employment duties, provides that an employee is not required to use leave from his or her employment when summoned for jury duty, and is en​titled to compensation from his or her employer for that time.  Opinion to Honorable Rich Hobson, Administrative Director, Administrative Office of Courts, dated August 28, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-324.

This Office has also stated that this provision of Alabama law is not applicable outside the State of Alabama, finding that a Georgia corporation that employs a resident of Alabama at a work site outside Alabama is not bound by this Alabama law when the employee is serving as a juror in Alabama.  Opinion to Honorable Robert L. Hodges, Jackson County Circuit Judge, dated April 20, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00229.  

Under the facts presented herein, the employee is a resident of Alabama, working within the State of Alabama for a company doing business in Alabama, but whose home office is located in another state.  Because the employee is working in Alabama for a company doing business in Alabama, the employee and the employer are subject to the law of Alabama regarding jury duty.  Accordingly, the employee cannot be required to use vacation time to serve on jury duty in a court in Alabama, even if the employer has a written policy that requires employees to use vacation time to serve on jury duty, and the employee is entitled to compensation from his or her employer for that time.
CONCLUSION


An employer, whose home office is outside Alabama, is required by sec​tion 12-16-8 of the Code of Alabama to provide the usual compensation to an employee who is serving on jury duty in Alabama and cannot require the em​ployee to use vacation time while serving on jury duty when the juror is an Alabama resident working at a job site within the State of Alabama.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division

TK/BFS
881343/137328
